

**No. 1:22-cr-00033-DDD-GPG
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

David Lesh,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States Magistrate Court for the District of
Colorado
Magistrate Judge Gordon P. Gallagher
No. 20-po-07016**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jenin Younes
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
Jenin.Younes@ncla.legal

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

August 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Pretrial Proceedings	2
II. The Trial	3
A. The Government’s Case	3
B. The Court’s Admission of Evidence of Other Charges and Bad Acts	4
C. The Court’s Admission of <i>The New Yorker</i> Article	5
D. The Motion for Judgment of Acquittal and Defense’s Case.....	7
E. Defense Counsel’s Summation	7
F. The Court’s Verdict and Sentencing	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE APPELLANT’S GUILT OF BOTH COUNTS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	11
A. The Government Did Not Provide Legally Sufficient Evidence that Appellant Operated a Snowmobile off a Designated Route	11
B. The Government Did Not Prove that Appellant Sold or Offered for Sale Merchandise, or Conducted Work Activity, on Federal Land	14
II. THE COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY PERMITTING HEARSAY BE ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE, IN THE FORM OF A MAGAZINE ARTICLE.....	20
III. THE COURT’S ADMISSION OF OTHER BAD ACTS INVOLVING HANGING LAKE AND MAROON LAKE GRAVELY PREJUDICED APPELLANT AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION.....	24
IV. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN THIS CRIMINAL CASE	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	16
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 1064 (D. Nev. 1998)	21
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	18
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	18
<i>Bowdry v. United States Airlines, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 1483 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	25
<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	29
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	18
<i>Green v. Baca</i> , 226 F.R.D. 624 (C.D. Ca. 2005)	21
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2090 (2021)	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	17
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	26

In re Columbia Securities Litigation,
 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 21

Jackson v. Virginia,
 443 U.S. 307 (1979) 9, 11

Larez v. City of Los Angeles,
 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 21

Lewis v. United States,
 518 U.S. 322 (1996) 30, 31

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Woolman,
 913 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 10

May v. Cooperman,
 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 21

Michelson v. United States,
 335 U.S. 469 (1948) 25

Miles v. Ramsey,
 31 F.Supp.2d 869 (D. Colo. 1998) 22

New England Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Anderson,
 888 F.2d 646 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 21, 23

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 16

Nooner v. Norris,
 594 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Old Chief v. United States,
 519 U.S. 172 (1997) 26, 27, 28

Price v. Barr,
 514 F.Supp.3d 171 (D.D.C. 2021) 17

Price v. Rochford,
 947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 23

U.S. v. Rufai,
 732 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 10

United States v. Atkinson,
 990 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 20

United States v. Bartels,
 No. F053881, 1998 WL 289231 (D. Colo. 1998) 7, 15

United States v. Beasley,
 184 F.Supp.3d 950 (D. Oregon 2016)..... 14

United States v. Commanche,
 577 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26

United States v. Gutierrez de Lopez,
 761 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 11

United States v. Harriss,
 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 18

United States v. Haymond,
 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) 28, 30

United States v. Johnson,
 977 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 11

United States v. Kelly,
 535 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 20

United States v. Lazcano-Villalobos,
 175 F.3d 838 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 24, 28

United States v. Leonard,
 439 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 26

United States v. Lewton,
 575 Fed. App’x. 751 (9th Cir. 2014) 7, 16

United States v. Phillips,
 475 F.Supp.3d 1271 (D.N.M. 2020) 25, 28

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 18

United States v. Strong,
 79 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 19

United States v. Tome,
 61 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Vachon v. New Hampshire,
 414 U.S. 478 (1974) 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1
 7 U.S.C. § 1011..... 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Crim P. 51 24
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 58 1, 30
 Fed. R. Evid. 403 23, 24, 26, 28
 Fed. R. Evid. 404 23, 25, 26
 Fed. R. Evid. 801 21, 22
Rules of Procedure for the Trial of Minor Offenses Before United States’ Magistrates,
 51 F.R.D. 197, 209 (1971) 30

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 261.10..... passim
 36 C.F.R. § 261.14..... passim
 Fed. R. Evid. 902(6)..... 6, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 18
 U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 28
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 28

Other Authorities

John Berlau, *A Declaration of Independence from the Administrative State?*, Law & Liberty
 Blog (July 4, 2022), <https://lawliberty.org/a-declaration-of-independence-from-the-administrative-state/> 29
 Philip Hamburger, *IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL?* (2014) 29, 30
 THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 20 (U.S. 1776) 29
 THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (J.E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 28, 29, 30
